Attachment B



. ATTACHMENT B . ..

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
RIM ARCHITECTS (CALIFORNIA), INC. . -

'THIS. AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Agreement between the Courity of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and RIM Architects (California),
Inc.: (heteinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Pames”) and effectwe as of the last date opp051te the
réspective Slgnatures below.,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR. entered into an Agreement with County on March 7, 2014
(hereinafter, “Agréement’) to provide on-~¢all services-under -$100,000 for architectural and
engineeting design serviges for various projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter,
“Servioes”) through March 7, 2017 for an amount not to exceed $ 100, 000 and

WHEREAS, Agreement was’ amended by . the Pames on - March 6, 2017 (heremafter,
“Aténadment No. 17, .including Attachment K-1; Revised Fee Schcdule, effective March 8,
2017) to extend-the term for oné (1) additional year throtgh March 7, 2018 Wlth no increase in
the not to exceed amount and

WHILRLAS, provnsmns of the Agreement requ1re an update, and
WHEBEAS, County has a contlnued need for serv1ces, and

WHEREAS, addltlonal tlme and fundlng are necessary, ancl

WHEREAS the Partles W1sh to further amend the Agreement to update the provisions of the
Agreement, to extend the term for one (1) additional year to March 7, 2019 and increase the
amount-by $100,000 for a total-amotint not to exceed $200,000 to allow CONTRACTOR to
continue to provide services identified in the Agreemenit and as amended by this Amendment
No.2,

"t

NOW THEREFORE the Partles agree to amend the Agreement as follows
L Amend Paragraph 3. 1 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement” fo read as follows

The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT on March 7, 2014
through and including March 7, 2019,

Page 1 of 5 )
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
RIM Architects (California), Inc,
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Engineering Design Services (REQ #10455)
RMA — Public Works and Facilltles
Term: March 7, 2014 —~March 7, 2019
Not to Bxceed Aggregate Amount: $200,000




Amend the last sentence of Paragraph 4.1 of Section 4,0, “Compensation and Payments”,
to read as follows:

The total aggregate amount payable to the CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT
shall not exceed the sum of $200,000.

Amend Paragraph 7.3.2 of Section 7.0, “Insurance Requirements”, to read as follows:

Business automobile liability insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including owned,
leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing setvices under this
AGREEMENT, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of
not less than $1,000,000 pet occurrence.

Amend Patagraph 8.3 of Section 8.0, “Records and Confidentiality”, to add the
following:

CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at least three vears after
receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit
exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the three
year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.

Amend Section 8.0, “Records and Confidentiality”, to add the following:

8,6  Royalties and Inventions: County shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and
irrevocable license to reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize others to do so, all
original computer programs, writings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions,
drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the course of or under this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not publish any such material without the prior
wtitten approval of County.

Replace Paragraph 10,3 and Paragraph 10.4 of Section 10,0, “Overriding Contractor
Performance Requirements”, with the following:

103 Assignment and Subcontracting: The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or
otherwise transfer its interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written
consent of the County. None of the services covered by this Agreement shall be
subcontracted without the prior written approval of the County, Notwithstanding any
such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the performance of all
requirements of this Agreement,

Page 2 of 5
Amendment No, 2 to Agreement
RIM Architects (California), Ine,
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455)
RMA ~Public Works and Facilities
Term:; March 7, 2014 — March 7, 2019
Not to Exceed Aggregate Amount: $200,000




Amend Couiity mformatton under Paragraph 212 of Section 21.0; “Notloes” to read as
follows: o : ‘

TO COUNTY:
Doriald D. Searle

‘Deputy Director of Public Works and Facﬂttles

* County of Monterey, Resource Maniagement Agency
1441 Schilling Place, South 2" Fldor '

Salinas, California 93901-4527

" :. Phone: (831)755:4800 -
- Fax: (831) 755-4958

Emaﬁ sear]edd@co monterev ca.ts . .

. Add Sectxon 23 0, “Mtscenaneous Provxswns” to read as follows

3301 Amendment:. Th]S Agreement may be amended or mod1f1ed only by an instrument

:‘ -'L-"m wrltlng 81gned by the County and the CONTRACTOR

23. 02 Waiver Any waiver of any terms and COIldlt.lODS of thls Agreement must be in

writing and signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms
“ - and conditions of this-Agreement sha]l not be constrhed asa Walvet of any other terms or
- COIldltl.OnS in this Agreement T SR o
23.03 Contractor The tert “CONTRACTOR” as. used in thlS Agreement mcludes
CONTRACTOR s officers; -agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR’S behalf in
the performance of this Agreement ‘

23 04 Successors and Ass1gns ThlS Agreement and the tights, pnvﬂeges dutles and

obligations of the County and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the exterit
~assignable-or delegable, shall be bmdmg upon dnd inure to the beneﬁt of the parties and
' their respective successors, permitted assigns, and heirs.

23.05 Headings: The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to
interpret the terms of this Agréement.

2306 Non-exclusive Agreement: This Agreement is non-exclusive and both County and
CONTRACTOR expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or
similar services,

23.07 Construction of Agreement: The County and CONTRACTOR agree that each
party has fully participated in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule
of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party
shall not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this
Agreement.

Page 3 of 5 ‘
Amendment No, 2 to Agreement

. RIM Architects {California), Inc.
On-Cali Seryices Under $100,000 for

Architectural and Engmeenng Design Services (RFQ #10455)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities

Term: March 7, 2014 —March 7, 2019

Not to Exceed Aggregate Amount: $200,000




: terms and condmons of thls Agreement

-23.08. éounterparts This-Agteement may. beéxecuted in two o1 more counterpatis, each

of which shall be deemed an ongmal but all of which together shall constitute one and
the same Agreement '

23 09 Authonty Any :1nd1v1dual executmg this Agreement on behalf of the County or
the CONTRACTOR I:epresents and Warrants hereby that-h&" of she has the: requ1site i
authonty to ¢énter ifito this Agreement ofl behalf ef sueh party and bind the party to the.

23.10, Integrahon. This Agreement mcludmg the exh1b1ts renresent the entire -

 Agteement between the County ahd " the CONTRACTOR with: respect to the - subject \

matter of this Agreement and shall supersede Al prior - negotiations, representatmns, or
agreemonts, eithet written or oral, between the County and the CONTRACTOR gs of the -

~ effective date of this Agreement, ‘which is the date that the County signs the Agreement

Lo 23, 11 Intexpretatmn of - Cenﬂietmg Provmmns In the ‘event..of .any conﬂlet or

10, ¢

11.

2.

- inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of atiy exhibit

or other attachment to this Agreement the prov1smns of thts Agreement shall preva.ll and
control : e . ,

- In all plaees w1th1n the Agreement any referenee to the County £ addx:ess at 168 West

Alisal Street, 2 Floot, Salinas; California 93901 is hereby.replaced with 1441 Schﬂhng

= Place, South ond Floor Sahnas Cahfornia 939014527

All other terms and eendmons ef the Agreement remain unchanged and in full foree.

This Amendment No. 2 and the previous amendment shall be attached to the Agreement

. and mcorporated thereln as if fully set forfh i in, the A greement

' -The remtals to thls Amendment No 2 are dncorporated 1nto the Agreernent and this

Amendment No 2.

Page 4 of 5 t
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
RIM Architects (California), Inc.

On-Call Services Under $100,000 for

Arehlteetural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455)

' RMA — Public Works and Facilitias

Term: March 7, 2014 — March 7, 2019
Not to Exceed Aggregate Amount: $200,000




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: RIM Architects (California), Inc.
Contracis/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Buginess Name
Date;
By: 1 Sec : Secreiny CFO
ature o retary, Asst, Seoretaty, ),
Approved as o For L
) :
By: e AROD L. M%‘EEH SELRETA
/~ Mary Grace Poffy {Print Name and Title)
Depuly County Counsel

Date: 62 ~ 6205 Date: _J ;/%)J! &

Approved as to Fiscal Proy

Lb)

By:

Date: 2"/9 ‘/({9

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:!

Risk Management

Drate:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is 4 corporaiion, including non-profil corporations, the full legal name of the cdrporation shall
be sot forth above iogethér with the signalures of {wo {2) specified offtcers per California Cotporations Code Section 313, 1
CONTRACTOR Ts a Lintlted Liability Corporation (LLC), the full Tegal fanie 8 the LLC SKill bo sl Forth dbovi fogather with ihe
signatures of two (2) managing members. If CONTRACTOR is & partnership, the fusl legal name of the parinership skall be set forth
above logether with the signature of a pariner who has awhordly lo execute (his Agreemant on behalf of the parinership, If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an Individual capacity, the individual shall se1 forth the name of Lhe business, if any, and shall
persanally sign the Agreement or Amendment 10 said Agreement,

Page 5 of §
Amendment No., 2 to Agreement
RIM Architects (Californin), Inc.
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for
Archilectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455)
RMA - Public Works and Facilities
Torm:; March 7, 2014 — March 7, 2019
Nat fo Exceed Aggregate Amouni: $200,000




